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ForeForeF wororForeword

Welcome to the 2000 edition of the OPEC Annual Report.

The year 2000 was certainly memorable for the Organization as it marked its 40th Anniversary and held the II

Summit of OPEC Heads of State and Government. Oil prices continued to recover as the Organization’s Member

Countries complied with output quotas. But in many ways, the year 2000 was one of the most intriguing for the

industry as regards oil price movements. Oil prices rose to extraordinary levels in the second half of the year,

against fundamentals, despite an additional 3.7 million barrels per day of OPEC crude on the market.

But let me first say a few words about the Organization’s 40th Anniversary, which is undoubtedly OPEC’s most

significant achievement to date. Much has changed since the Organization’s inception in Baghdad, Iraq in 1960.

Gone are the days of OPEC having to justify its existence. Nearly thirty years have passed since the first oil shock

of the early seventies and the heady days of spending and unprecedented industrialization. The North-South divide

is being replaced with a much more demanding set of trade objectives, which will be achieved under the con-

tinuing process of globalization.

With this increased economic global interdependence, coupled with the ever-pressing issue of maintaining

reasonable levels of oil prices, and security of supply, the Organization is confronted with the mammoth task

to deliver the crucial stability to the often volatile oil market. It is exactly this stability which is so important for

OPEC’s 11 Member Countries, all developing nations, that rely on oil revenue for their national budgets. Accord-

ingly, OPEC has emerged as a more unified, responsible and essentially mature Organization.

This was demonstrated in September 2000, when the Organization held its II Summit of OPEC Heads of State

and Government in Caracas, where the Venezuelan President, HE Hugo Chávez Frias, hosted a most successful

event. The Heads of State and Government from OPEC Member Countries were able to discuss issues pertaining

to the oil market and co-operation between the countries, as well as the streamlining of policy issues. The Summit’s

Caracas Declaration, which can be read in this edition of the Annual Report, reinforces OPEC’s commitment to

work in the interest of producers and consumers to achieve fair and stable oil prices.
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To briefly address the volatility in the levels of oil prices during the year, the OPEC Basket averaged $27.60 in

2000, which was a 58 per cent hike from the average price of $17.47/b in 1999. In October and November the

Basket price topped the $30/b mark, although no major strategic world event posed a threat to supplies. In fact,

it was in October that OPEC increased its crude oil output for the fourth time in 2000.

Factors beyond OPEC’s control that played a large part in rising oil prices included: shortages of petroleum products

due to lack of sufficient refining capacity, mainly in the United States; market speculation; an over-reaction towards

lower inventories; and excessive fuel taxes which sparked Europe-wide protests that only added to the volatility.

It is precisely these types of factors which prompted OPEC to devise a price band mechanism — using the range

$22/b to $28/b for the OPEC Basket during the year 2000 as one of the indicators to determine crude output

levels — essentially to deliver more stability to the market. This issue, amongst others, was taken up during the

Seventh International Energy Forum, held in Riyadh, Saudi Arabia, an OPEC Member, in November 2000, where

the world’s major consuming and producing nations attended.

The Organization has made enormous gains by increasing co-operation with its partners — both producers and

consumers. It is in this spirit that I have felt most honoured to serve OPEC as its Secretary General for the past

six years. I wish the new Secretary General, the former Venezuelan Minister of Energy and Mines, HE Dr Alí Rodríguez

Araque, continued success in working towards even greater achievements for the Organization.

HE Dr Rilwanu Lukman

Secretary General

rd
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Iraq
HE Dr Amer Mohammed Rasheed

Minister of Oil

Islamic Republic of Iran
HE Bijan Namdar Zangeneh
Minister of Petroleum

Indonesia
HE Dr Purnomo Yusgiantoro

Minister of Energy & Mineral Resources
(from August 2000)

Kuwait
HE Sheikh Saud Nasser Al-Sabah

Minister of Oil

Algeria
HE Dr Chakib Khelil
Minister of Energy & Mines

Heads of Delegation
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Venezuela
HE Dr Alí Rodríguez Araque
Minister of Energy & Mines

United Arab Emirates
HE Obaid bin Saif Al-Nasseri
Minister of Petroleum & Mineral Resources

Saudi Arabia
HE Ali I Naimi

Minister of Petroleum & Mineral Resources

Qatar
HE Abdullah bin Hamad Al Attiyah

Minister of Energy & Industry

Nigeria
HE Abdulkadir Bin Rimdap

The Nigerian Ambassador to Austria and
Head of the Delegation

Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya
HE Ahmed Abdulkarim Ahmed
Secretary of the People’s Committee,
National Oil Corporation
(from November 2000)
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Members of the Board of Governors

The Board of Governors and the Secretary General at their 101st Meeting

Standing (left to right):

Dr Mussab H Al-Dujayli; Mr Edgar Rodríguez; Mr Ali A Fituri; Dr Rachmat Sudibjo; HE Hossein Kazempour Ardebili; Mr Abdelhadi

Benzaghou; HE Mohammed D Al-Hamli.

Seated (left to right):

HE Abdulla H Salatt; Dr Aboki Zhawa; Ms Siham Abdulrazzak Razzouqi; HE Dr Rilwanu Lukman, OPEC Secretary General; HE Suleiman

Jasir Al-Herbish.
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Algeria

Mr Abdelhadi Benzaghou

Indonesia

Dr Rachmat Sudibjo

Islamic Republic of Iran

HE Hossein Kazempour Ardebili

Iraq

Dr Mussab H Al-Dujayli

Kuwait

Ms Siham Abdulrazzak Razzouqi

Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya

Mr Ali A Fituri

Nigeria

Dr Aboki Zhawa (Chairman)

Qatar

HE Abdulla H Salatt

Saudi Arabia

HE Suleiman J Al-Herbish

United Arab Emirates

HE Mohammed D Al-Hamli

Venezuela

Mr Edgar Rodríguez
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National Representatives
to the Economic Commission Board

Algeria

Mr Abdelhadi Benzaghou (from April 2000)

Indonesia

Dr Kardaya Warnika

Islamic Republic of Iran

Dr Ali Akbar Gharani

Iraq

Mr Shamkhi H Faraj

Kuwait

Mr Wael Mohammad Al-Mudhaf

Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya

Mr Mohammed Labani (from August 2000)

Nigeria

Mr Mohammed S Barkindo

Qatar

Mr Jassim Nama

Saudi Arabia

Dr Majid A Al-Moneef

United Arab Emirates

Mr Ali Saeed Al-Badi

Venezuela

Dr Gloria Mirt

Members of the National Representatives to the Economic Commission Board, the Secretary General and OPEC Secretariat staff

members at the ECB’s 94th Meeting
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Officials of the Secretariat

Secretary General

HE Dr Rilwanu Lukman

Legal Officer/In charge,

Office of the Secretary General

Mrs Dolores Dobarro de Torres

Director, Research Division

Dr Shokri M Ghanem

Head, Energy Studies Department

Dr Rezki Lounnas

Officers

Mr Hamid Dahmani (left June 2000)

Mr Fathor Rahman

Dr Davoud Ghasemzadeh

Dr Abdul Muin

Mr Mohammad Alipour-Jeddi

Dr Faten Alawadhi

Mr Khaled Arebi

Mr Rachid Bencherif

Head, Petroleum Market

Analysis Department

Mr Javad Yarjani

Officers

Mr Uwaifo Egbe (left March 2000)

Mr Faris A R Hasan

Mr Mohamed Behzad

Dr Seyed Mohammadreza Tayyebi Jazayeri

Mr Jamal Moh D Bahelil

Mr Oswaldo J Salas Casanova

Mr Alaa J Alfraih

Mr Houssein Eldarsi

Mr Zaid A Mohammad Hammo

Dr Mahmoud Al-Osaimy

Head, Administration

and Human Resources Department

Dr Talal A Dehrab

Officers

Mr Sugeng Haryanto

Mr Huddie Dewanto

Head, Public Relations

and Information Department

Mr Farouk U Muhammed, mni

Officers

Dr Abdulrahman Al-Kheraigi

Mr Fernando J Garay

Head, Data Services Department

Dr Deyaa L Alkhateeb (left July 2000)

Dr Muhammed A Al-Tayyeb

Officers

Mr Mohsen Khoshzamir (left May 2000)

Dr Atmane Dahmani

Mr Denie Tampubolon

Mr Olatunji Kolawole
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The world’s economic growth

gained momentum during the

year 2000. This was after the

economic downturn caused by

the Asian financial crisis. As a con-

sequence of this recovery, world

economic growth accelerated to

4.8 per cent in 2000, from the 3.3

per cent achieved in 1999. Firmer

oil prices had little effect on infla-

tion, which remained subdued in

most developed countries due to

a boom in technology-based eco-

nomic growth, while in Japan deflationary pressures were noticeable. Moreover, the process of fiscal tightening

in the United States and Europe did not have the effect of reigning in economic growth.

The US economy continued to dictate the pace of world economic growth and displayed a startling performance

in the first half of the year. However, the US expansion, well into its ninth year of uninterrupted growth, slowed

considerably in the third quarter (Q3) of 2000 and, during Q4, fears of a hard landing began to emerge. A more

pessimistic view of the US economy crystallized towards the end of 2000, with a noticeable reduction in the na-

tion’s consumer confidence and labour productivity. A correction in stock markets in Q3, 2000, especially in that

of the technology sector — an important factor of growth in recent years — contributed to the sharp decline in

business confidence and consumer sentiment in the USA.

In Europe, the growth in the euro-zone countries was robust for most of the year and exceeded that of the USA in

Q4, 2000, which helped the euro regain some of the currency’s almost 30 per cent loss incurred since its inception in

January 1999.

OpecOpecOpec in thein the in the WorWorld EconomyWor
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The state of the Japanese economy remained worrisome. The country’s economic recovery was restricted to that

of the corporate sector, and mainly to large corporations, while private consumption, which accounts for two-

thirds of Japan’s Gross Domestic Product (GDP), remained lacklustre. Strong positive growth in Q1 slowed in Q2

and turned negative in Q3, 2000. Mounting concern over the high level of governmental debt pointed to the limits

of fiscal policy as a means to revive the Japanese economy.

The Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD), as a group, registered an increase in eco-

nomic growth of 4.0 per cent in 2000, from the 2.9 per cent achieved in 1999. The US economy registered a growth

rate over the year of 5.0 per cent, while the OECD Europe grouping expanded at a rate of 3.5 per cent, and the

OECD Pacific, which includes Japan, Australia, New Zealand and Korea, grew at a level of 2.8 per cent.

In general, the effect of higher oil prices on the economies of the OECD proved to be manageable. Placed in an

historical perspective, the share of oil consumption within the GDP of the OECD countries, as well as the share

of imported oil in these economies, fell to much lower levels in the late 1990s compared to that of the 1970s.

The implication of this was that the inflationary effects of higher oil prices remained modest. At the same time,

balance-of-payment losses from higher oil bills were partly moderated by an increase in OPEC spending on im-

ports from the OECD countries. Moreover, the perception that the oil price increase was going to be temporary

in nature may also have influenced the savings behaviour of consumers. This perception may have induced central

banks to adopt more accommodating monetary policies by concentrating on core rather than headline inflation.

Concerning the Developing Countries’ (DC) grouping, the economic expansion of the whole group was estimated

to have reached 4.5 per cent in 2000, against the 2.9 per cent registered in the previous year. In general, the South-East

Asian recovery exceeded expectations and the region experienced solid growth, which was also registered in many

other developing countries, including China and India. The encouraging signs of economic improvement in South-

East Asia was enhanced by the pick-up in demand for electronics world-wide which accounted for a significant

increase in total exports from Asia. In addition, financial stabilization measures and the strengthening of cur-

rencies in South-East Asia allowed further easing of monetary policies and fiscal stimulus in the region. Latin

rld EconomyWorld Economyrld Economy
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American growth improved considerably in 2000, especially in Brazil, while Argentina remained weak. The whole

Latin American region remained vulnerable to higher interest rates, given its elevated level of indebtedness.

Despite the generally positive picture in South-East Asia, doubts remained about the sustainability and extent

of the recovery in the region from the Asian financial crisis. With many structural issues having remained un-

resolved, the countries in this region were also particularly vulnerable to any slowdown in the US economy, given

their dependence on exports to the country. Currencies in South-East Asia came under pressure in several coun-

tries in the region later in the year.

Oil exporters benefited from the firming of oil prices during the year 2000, and OPEC as a group achieved a growth

rate of 4.4 per cent, up from the 1.3 per cent expansion registered in 1999. Undoubtedly, OPEC’s rapid economic

rebound was further supported by the increased level of cohesion between Member Countries and the close co-

operation the Organization experienced with non-OPEC oil producers. In addition, the economic recovery in South-

East Asia was an important stimulus for the improvement in oil demand and prices.

According to OPEC’s estimates, as can be seen in Table 1, the Organization’s economic growth rate during the

year 2000 surpassed that of other groupings such as the OECD, Other Europe, as well as those within the DCs’

grouping, including that of Africa and Latin America. This clearly reflects how extremely affected the OPEC economies

were by the Asian financial crisis and how strongly they rebounded in the wake of oil price improvements. Such

a situation characterizes the vulnerability of the economies of OPEC Member Countries, which are still highly reliant

on oil exports for their economic growth.

The economies of OPEC Member Countries are still mostly defined as being single-commodity earners. The re-

liance on oil at the expense of stimulating growth in other sectors has been a serious concern for OPEC Member

Countries for many years, and the desire to reduce this vulnerability to external oil shocks has been a major ob-

jective of these countries. Several economic measures to expand the economies of OPEC Member Countries have

been implemented, including: the progressive expansion of hydrocarbon investment utilizing new oil agreements

and the facilitation of foreign investment; stimulation of domestic economies aimed at diversification of products,

while maintaining prudent fiscal policies; and the activation of non-oil sectors, through partial-privatization. These

efforts were taken in an attempt to stimulate the economies of OPEC Member Countries, making them more resilient

as competition increases under globalization.

Within the OPEC economies, the real GDP growth registered in the Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya (SP

Libyan AJ) and the United Arab Emirates (UAE), of 6.2 per cent and 6.0 per cent, respectively, clearly outperformed

those recorded in other Member Countries during the year 2000 (see Table 2). In the case of SP Libyan AJ, its

robust growth rate was caused by several factors, including the rebound in oil prices, the suspension of UN economic
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Table 2

OPEC Member Countries’ real GDP growth rates 1999–2000

% change over previous period

Member Country 1999 2000

Algeria 3.3 3.8

Indonesia 0.3 4.8

IR Iran 2.5 4.5

Iraq 18.0 4.0

Kuwait –2.4 4.0

SP Libyan AJ 5.4 6.2

Nigeria 2.7 3.3

Qatar 7.6 4.3

Saudi Arabia 0.4 4.8

United Arab Emirates 2.5 6.0

Venezuela –7.2 3.2

Average OPEC 1.3 4.4

Table 1

World economic growth rates 1999–2000

% change over previous period

Grouping/country 1999 2000

OECD 2.9 4.0

Other Europe –2.8 3.9

Developing countries 2.9 4.5

     Africa 3.0 3.1

     Latin America and Caribbean –0.2 3.6

     Asia and Oceania 4.2 5.3

     Asia Pacific 2.9 5.8

OPEC 1.3 4.4

FSU 2.6 7.1

China 7.1 8.0

Total world 3.3 4.8

Sources:

Secretariat’s estimates.

OECD, Main Economic Indicators.

OECD, Economic Outlook.

International Monetary Fund (IMF),

World Economic Outlook.

National sources.

Economist Intelligence Unit (EIU).

Consensus Forecast.

Other secondary sources.

Sources:

IMF, International Financial Statistics.

IMF, World Economic Outlook.

EIU, country reports.

Asia Pacific Consensus Forecasts.

Latin America Consensus Forecasts.

Other secondary sources.

Official OPEC Member Countries’

statistics.

Secretariat’s estimates.
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Table 3

Comparison: OPEC and non-OPEC developing countries

  1998 1999 2000

OPEC non-OPEC OPEC non-OPEC OPEC non-OPEC

Real GDP growth rate 1.8 2.4 1.3 3.3 4.4 4.6

Petroleum export value ($bn) 107.4 36.3 154.7 52.5 247.3 –

Value of non-petroleum exports ($bn) 88.6 895.5 82.7 933.0 100.3 –

Oil exports as percentage of total exports 54.8 3.9 65.2 5.3 71.1 –

Value of imports ($bn) 159.3 1,049.1 153.4 1,048.3 190.2 –

Current account balance ($bn) –22.6 –58.4 21.1 –0.4 90.5 –4.3

Average OPEC Reference Basket price ($bn) 12.28 – 17.47 – 27.60 –

Crude oil production (m b/d) 27.7 9.7 26.2 9.9 27.8 10.0

Reserves ($bn; excluding gold) 88.0 566.9 95.2 610.4 117.4 628.2

Note:

Figures are partly estimated.

Sources:

IMF, International Financial Statistics.

IMF, World Economic Outlook.

IMF, Direction of Trade Statistics.

OECD, Main Economic Indicators.

OECD, Economic Outlook.

EIU, country reports.

OPEC database.

Secretariat’s estimates.
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sanctions against the country, and the government’s policy aimed at encouraging foreign investment in the

hydrocarbon and non-hydrocarbon sectors.

In the case of the UAE, its performance was fuelled by economic diversification measures, which aimed to activate

growth in the Information Technology (IT) sector, including that of e-commerce, and to streamline economic activity

towards non-oil sectors, particularly in the areas of tourism, banking and re-exports.

Due to an increase in oil revenue during the year 2000, the Saudi Arabian economy grew at a rate of 4.8 per

cent and witnessed its first budget surplus in 17 years. Higher oil revenue helped the Kingdom create job op-

portunities for Saudi Arabian nationals and reduce the country’s public debt. Other reforms were undertaken in

an attempt to diversify the economy, such as the privatization of certain governmental firms, the increase of capital

investment on infrastructure, the reduction of state subsidies, and the overhauling of the domestic taxation system.

The improvement in the current account surplus of OPEC Member Countries, which grew 328.9 per cent to reach

a surplus of $90.5 billion in 2000 can be examined in Table 3. In contrast, the current account balance in non-

OPEC DCs deteriorated further, moving into a deficit of $4.3bn in 2000.

The strong improvement in the external fiscal positions of the various OPEC Member Countries reflected both

the increases in oil production undertaken by the Organization and the higher oil prices which prevailed during

2000. OPEC crude oil output increased by 6.1 per cent, from the previous year’s level of 26.2 million barrels per

day (m b/d), which was accompanied by the recovery of the average OPEC Reference Basket price, from $17.47/b in 1999

to $27.60/b in 2000 (a 58 per cent hike). The oil output in non-OPEC DCs increased marginally by 1.0 per cent,

from the 1999 level of 9.9m b/d. Oil exports continued to play a key role in OPEC’s external trade and current

account surpluses. The value of OPEC’s petroleum exports increased by 59.86 per cent to reach $247.3bn in 2000.

The value of non-petroleum exports increased by 21.29 per cent to reach $100.3bn over the same period, reflecting

the still dominant proportion of oil in the total exports of OPEC Member Countries. Merchandise imports within

OPEC Member Countries rose by 23.99 per cent and the surplus in the current account reached $90.5bn, while

higher foreign exchange revenues led to an accumulation of foreign reserves (excluding gold). Thus, by the end

of 2000, foreign exchange reserves had risen by 23.3 per cent, from the previous year’s level of $95.2 bn to reach

an estimated $117.4 bn.
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OPEC production

OPEC production in 2000, as reported by

a number of selected secondary sources,

averaged 27.94 million barrels per day,

which was 1.44m b/d higher than the

1999 average of 26.50m b/d. The increase

was attributable to a series of OPEC oil

production increases designed to restore

balance to the market. Indonesia’s pro-

duction, however, witnessed an average

decrease of 30,000 b/d. As indicated in Table 4, the crude oil output increases undertaken by the Organization

in the year 2000 saw an upturn from the production trend witnessed in 1998–1999. The quarterly distribution

of OPEC production was 26.46m b/d, 27.85m b/d, 28.62m b/d and 28.83m b/d, respectively.

Figure 1 (page 20) shows the percentage change in OPEC’s average production compared with the previous year’s

average for the period 1991–2000. As the graph indicates, OPEC production accelerated in 1992 and then decelerated

up to 1994. Output progressively grew from 1994 onwards to peak at 6.0 per cent in 1997. However, as the Asian financial

crisis took hold, production slowed to 2.0 per cent in 1998, to then witness a sharp decline to –4.52 per cent in 1999.

During this time, OPEC implemented a series of production cuts to balance the market which explains the sharp decline

shown in Figure 1. Conversely, the year 2000 saw a series of production agreements which led to a growth of around

5.4 per cent, aimed to balance the market using the OPEC price band, while meeting the world’s oil supply needs.

Figure 2 (page 21) examines the supply of OPEC (including Natural Gas Liquids [NGLs]) and non-OPEC (including

processing gains) over the period 1990–2000. The graph shows the steady slow growth in OPEC crude oil supply

during the period, rising from around 22.65m b/d to 27.75m b/d, respectively. In 1999, OPEC supply declined to a

level of 26.50m b/d and in the year 2000, the Organization’s output level was restored to reach 27.94m b/d.

Oil Market DOil Market DevelopmentsOil Market Dpil MarOil Market Developmentsil MarOil Market Developments
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Figure 3 (page 22) provides similar information in depicting OPEC’s share of world crude oil supply (including

NGLs) in comparison to that of non-OPEC (including processing gains) during the period 1991–2000. As indicated,

OPEC’s share peaked at around 40.7 per cent in 1998, then it declined to 39.7 per cent in 1999 after production

cuts were implemented. The OPEC output level then rebounded to peak at 40.25 per cent in 2000 after a series

of production increases.

DevelopmentsOil Market DevelopmentsDevelopments
Table 4

OPEC crude oil production according to secondary sources 1,000 b/d

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 Q100 Q200 Q300 Q400  2000 00/99

Algeria 768 813 851 822 766 761 805 823 841 808 42

Indonesia 1,348 1,386 1,389 1,348 1,310 1,276 1,280 1,277 1,286 1,280 –30

IR Iran 3,609 3,668 3,641 3,590 3,509 3,525 3,657 3,697 3,803 3,671 162

Iraq 588 610 1,190 2,109 2,507 2,349 2,734 2,760 2,363 2,551 44

Kuwait 2,036 2,051 2,089 2,078 1,907 1,953 2,081 2,161 2,207 2,101 194

SP Libyan AJ 1,394 1,397 1,431 1,403 1,337 1,365 1,407 1,411 1,438 1,405 69

Nigeria 1,895 2,065 2,231 2,088 1,983 1,951 2,013 2,032 2,129 2,031 49

Qatar 443 481 616 661 641 664 694 709 726 698 57

Saudi Arabia 8,048 8,054 8,304 8,251 7,655 7,672 8,075 8,535 8,653 8,236 580

UAE 2,194 2,204 2,254 2,265 2,077 2,140 2,235 2,297 2,386 2,265 188

Venezuela 2,669 2,975 3,226 3,137 2,808 2,800 2,867 2,919 3,001 2,897 90

Total O P E C 24,991 25,705 27,221 27,753 26,499 26,455 27,847 28,621 28,833 27,943 1,444

Note:

Totals may not add up due to independent rounding.

Source:

Secretariat’s assessments of selected secondary sources.

ChangeAverage
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Non-OPEC supply

Non-OPEC supply in 2000 averaged 45.8m b/d, which was 1.2m b/d higher than the 44.6m b/d average achieved

in 1999 (see Table 5, page 23).

On a regional basis, OECD crude production in 2000 witnessed a significant increase of around 525,000 b/d over

the previous year, due to higher oil prices. This increase was the result of production having been restored by

Figure 1: Percentage change in OPEC production, 1991–2000 per cent
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all groups, where North American output increased by 242,000 b/d, Western Europe by 109,000 b/d (although

the UK lost 205,000 b/d due to technical problems and underperformance), while the OECD Pacific also registered

a rise of 174,000 b/d.

DCs witnessed an increase of around 167,000 b/d, mainly attributable to Brazil and partially offset by Colom-

bia’s crude oil production decline. The Former Soviet Union (FSU) witnessed a significant increase of around

429,000 b/d due to its oil sector rehabilitation.

Notes:

1. Including OPEC NGLs.

2. Including non-OPEC processing gains.

Figure 2: OPEC1 and non-OPEC2 supply, 1990–2000 m b/d
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World oil demand

Total world oil demand for the year 2000 grew by 640,000 b/d, or 0.8 per cent, and averaged 75.7m b/d. On

a quarterly basis, which shows seasonal patterns, the most up-to-date figures show that oil consumption in Q1,

2000 declined by 460,000 b/d, or 0.6 per cent over 1999. For the remaining quarters, demand growth for 2000

recovered, rising by 1.2 per cent, 2.2 per cent and 0.5 per cent, respectively, over the previous year.

On a regional basis, total OECD oil consumption registered a marginal increment of 160,000 b/d, or 0.3 per cent

over the previous year, to average 47.84m b/d. DCs’ oil consumption is estimated to have grown by 230,000 b/d,

Figure 3: OPEC1 and non-OPEC2 market share, 1991–2000 per cent

Notes:

1. Including OPEC NGLs.

2. Including non-OPEC processing gains.
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Table 5
World supply/demand balance m b/d

1997 1998 1999 Q100 Q200 Q300 Q400 2000
World demand
OECD 46.7 46.8 47.6 48.1 46.5 47.9 48.6 47.8
North America 22.7 23.1 23.9 23.7 23.9 24.5 24.5 24.2
Western Europe 15.0 15.3 15.1 15.1 14.5 15.1 15.3 15.0
Pacific 9.0 8.4 8.6 9.3 8.0 8.3 8.8 8.6
DCs 17.7 18.1 18.4 18.2 18.8 19.1 18.7 18.7
FSU 4.3 4.2 4.0 3.7 3.6 3.5 4.2 3.8
Other Europe 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8
China 4.0 3.8 4.2 4.7 4.4 4.9 4.7 4.7
Total world demand (a) 73.4 73.7 75.0 75.5 74.1 76.2 77.0 75.7
Non-OPEC supply
OECD 22.1 21.8 21.3 22.2 21.8 21.7 21.8 21.9
North America 14.6 14.5 14.1 14.4 14.4 14.3 14.2 14.3
Western Europe 6.8 6.6 6.6 7.0 6.6 6.5 6.8 6.7
Pacific 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8
DCs 10.3 10.6 10.8 10.9 10.9 11.0 11.2 11.0
FSU 7.2 7.2 7.5 7.7 7.8 8.0 8.2 7.9
Other Europe 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
China 3.3 3.2 3.2 3.3 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2
Processing gains 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7
Total non-OPEC supply 44.6 44.5 44.6 45.8 45.5 45.7 46.2 45.8
OPEC NGLs 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9
Total non-OPEC supply and OPEC NGLs (b)

47.5 47.2 47.4 48.7 48.4 48.6 49.1 48.7

OPEC crude oil production1 27.2 27.8 26.5 26.5 27.8 28.6 28.8 27.9
Total supply 74.7 75.0 73.9 75.2 76.2 77.2 78.0 76.6
Balance (stock change and miscellaneous)

1.3 1.3 –1.1 –0.3 2.1 1.0 1.0 0.9
Closing stock level (m b; outside FCPEs)
OECD onland commercial 2,643 2,725 2,471 2,445 2,527 2,566 2,548 2,548
OECD SPR 1,207 1,249 1,228 1,234 1,232 1,237 1,210 1,210
OECD total 3,850 3,974 3,699 3,679 3,760 3,803 3,758 3,758
Other onland 1,030 1,063 989 984 1,005 1,017 1,005 1,005
Oil on water 812 859 808 829 852 835 864 864
Total stock 5,692 5,896 5,497 5,492 5,618 5,655 5,627 5,627
Days of forward consumption in OECD
Commecial onland stocks 56 57 52 53 53 53 52 53
SPR 26 26 26 27 26 25 25 25
Total 82 83 77 79 78 78 77 78
Memo items
FSU net exports 2.9 3.0 3.4 4.0 4.1 4.5 4.0 4.1
(a) – (b) 25.9 26.4 27.6 26.8 25.7 27.6 27.9 27.0

Notes:
Totals may not add up due to independent rounding.
1. Secondary sources.
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or by 1.2 per cent over 1999, however, due to the limited reliability and availability of the data (issued with a

minimum time-lag of one year), no definite conclusion can yet be drawn. Finally, the apparent consumption growth

derived from production and trade statistics in the Former Centrally Planned Economies (CPEs), which include

the FSU, China and other Central European countries, seems to have increased by 250,000 b/d, or 2.8 per cent

over 1999, to 9.25m b/d.

OECD

OECD oil demand in the North American region grew modestly by 330,000 b/d, or 1.4 per cent. A little less than

half of the increment was concentrated in the two smaller countries of the grouping — Mexico and Canada. In

the United States, the biggest oil consumer in the world, crude demand grew slightly by 0.9 per cent. Relatively

strong oil product prices and warm weather in Q1, 2000 contributed to the year’s weak demand performance

in the sector. Inland deliveries of motor gasoline rose by 0.5 per cent, adding to the growth in jet fuel, distillates

and fuel oil. In Western Europe, inland deliveries of petroleum products shrank by 130,000 b/d, or 0.8 per cent

in 2000, a reduced figure for the second consecutive year, outpacing the 0.5 per cent decline witnessed in 1999

of 70,000 b/d. All of the losses in consumption that took place were in the ‘Big Four’ economies of Western Europe

(Germany, Britain, France and Italy), with the remaining countries posting a 30,000 b/d, or 0.4 per cent, increase

in demand.

On a quarterly basis, oil consumption in the OECD registered a considerable 4.4 per cent drop during Q1, 2000,

which possibly could have been attributed to the Y2K effect which prompted panic buying in Q4, 1999. Oil con-

sumption in the grouping then grew by 2.1 per cent and 1.6 per cent during Q2 and Q3, respectively, but posted

a decline of 3.7 per cent in Q4, 2000. Oil consumption in the OECD continued to be dampened by structural changes

in the electricity sector; the substitution of fuel oil by natural gas; environmental policies; and higher taxation

on energy. The oil consumption growth in the OECD Pacific, contrary to expectations at the beginning of 2000,

finished almost unchanged at 8.65m b/d. Consumption of petroleum products and crude in the OECD Pacific

dropped by 1.2 per cent in Q1, but recovered during Q2 and Q3, 2000. By the last three months of the year, demand

in the OECD Pacific showed a noticeable decline of 3.7 per cent. Japan continued to undermine demand growth

within this grouping, with South Korea making up for lost Japanese consumption. Japanese demand plateaued

at 5.5m b/d, as has been the case for several years, due to poor refiners’ and marketing margins.

Developing countries

Oil demand in the DC grouping is expected to have grown by 250,000 b/d during the year 2000. However, because

of the substantial time-lag and the limited reliability of the data in this grouping, this assessment is subject to
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further revision and should not be considered as finite. Evidence suggests that oil consumption decelerated in

the Other Asia grouping towards Q4, 2000. Nonetheless, Other Asia contributed to the lion’s share of total growth

in demand expected in the developing world. The economies of the Developing Countries grouping grew

by a healthy 5.7 per cent, however, the phasing out of governmental subsidies seems to have undermined

demand. For instance, India’s gasoil demand fell sharply at the end of the year as the government was forced

to pass on the rise in the international price to consumers. In the remaining three regions of the group, demand

rose by 1.2 per cent in Latin America, but declined by 0.8 per cent in the Middle East and also by 0.2 per cent

in Africa.

Former CPEs

According to preliminary estimates, apparent oil demand in the former Centrally Planned Economies (CPEs) for

the year 2000 grew by 250,000 b/d, or by 2.8 per cent over the previous year. Oil consumption in the FSU continued

to fall sharply, declining by 6.6 per cent over 1999, or by 270,000 b/d. In the FSU, with the exception of the year

1997, oil consumption has shrunk in the last eight years. Among the explanations for such a decline is the ongoing

restructuring of the industrial sector, but the need for hard currency in the FSU is encouraging an increase in

oil exports at the expense of domestic consumption. Crude oil quota systems imposed by the government

are likely to loosen, making the situation more critical. China, by contrast, put up an impressive performance.

Oil consumption growth in 2000, as derived by production and trade data, increased by an astonishing 12.1 per

cent over 1999, or by 510,000 b/d. On a quarterly basis, apparent demand in China shot up by 16 per cent, 1.7

per cent, 18.1 per cent and 12.8 per cent, respectively. Obviously, the reason behind such formidable growth in

China lies in the extremely high level of crude oil the country imports, since domestic production has remained

fairly flat.

Stock movements

OECD onland commercial oil stocks in the year 2000 registered a slight build of 77m b over 1999, or at a rate

of 210,000 b/d, to 2,548m b during 2000 (see Table 6, page 26). This inexplicably marginal build was registered

even after the increases in OPEC production, coupled with lower demand, especially in the OECD Europe, due

to mild weather. The Strategic Petroleum Reserve (SPR) in the OECD showed a draw of 18m b in 2000, or at a

rate of about 50,000 b/d, to 1,210m b. This decline occurred due to the release of SPR crude oil under the 30m

b swap programme which was announced by the United States’ Administration in September 2000. Commercial

oil inventories in DCs witnessed a build of 16m b over 1999, or at a rate of 40,000 b/d, to 1,005m b. Also, oil-on-

water rose by 56m b, or a rate of 150,000 b/d, to 864m b. Hence, total world oil stocks rose by 130m b to 5,627m

b, equivalent to an average rate of 360,000 b/d, during 2000.
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Balance of supply and demand

As indicated in Table 7, the significant increase in non-OPEC supply, compared with the slower rate of increase

in world demand, resulted in a supply/demand difference of around 27.0m b/d. OPEC crude oil production in 2000

rose significantly by around 1.4m b/d to 27.9m b/d, resulting in a positive supply/demand balance, which includes

an average yearly stock-build of around 937,000 b/d.

Table 7

Summarized world supply/demand balance m b/d

Growth
1998 1999 Q100 Q200 Q300 Q400 2000 00/99

World oil demand (a) 73.7 75.0 75.5 74.1 76.2 77.0 75.7 0.7

Non-OPEC supply1 (b) 47.2 47.4 48.7 48.4 48.6 49.1 48.7 1.3

Difference (a–b) 26.4 27.6 26.8 25.7 27.6 27.9 27.0 –0.6

OPEC crude oil production2 27.8 26.5 26.5 27.8 28.6 28.8 27.9 1.4

Balance (stock change and misc) 1.3 –1.1 –0.3 2.1 1.0 1.0 0.9 2.0

Notes:

Totals may not add up due to independent rounding.

1. Including OPEC NGLs.

2. Selected secondary sources.

Table 6

Closing stock level (outside FCPEs) m b/d

Q499 Q100 Q200 Q300 Q400

OECD onland commercial 2,470 2,445 2,527 2,566 2,548

OECD SPR 1,228 1,234 1,232 1,237 1,210

OECD total 3,699 3,679 3,760 3,803 3,758

Other onland 989 984 1,005 1,017 1,005

Oil on water 822 829 852 835 864

Total stocks 5,509 5,492 5,618 5,655 5,627
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Oil price movements

The year 2000 began with crude oil prices experiencing a sharp drop in the first week of January that pulled the

average price of the OPEC Reference Basket for the month down by 19¢/b (see Figure 4, page 28). The sharp

decrease was due to poor refiners’ margins, the lower-than-expected US stock draw and forecasts of mild weather.

However, for the rest of January, prices staged sharp increases as extremely cold weather conditions in the US

caused panic buying of heating oil, which coincided with comments from OPEC Member Countries pointing towards

an extension of production cuts at the time.

The same price trend prevailed in February, thereby giving the OPEC Basket a price gain of $2.26/b for the month.

Loading problems with Brent and lower Iraqi exports, due to the unavailability of spare parts for the country’s

oil industry, tightened supply. In addition, high heating oil prices and the strengthening gasoline market in the

USA gave the rally further support. Comments from OPEC strengthened prices earlier in the month, but capped

the price rise later as the possibility of increasing production in March started surfacing.

In March, the trend was reversed, with the first week showing a sharp gain that took the weekly price of the OPEC

Basket to above $29/b, but during the rest of the month prices experienced a sharp downturn. The OPEC produc-

tion increase in March 2000 was a strong factor behind these oil price movements, coupled with the 400,000 b/d

rise in non-OPEC output and an increase in Iraq’s supply. The perception of these increases caused strong liq-

uidation in the paper markets and also induced refiners to refrain from buying, especially as the margins were

deteriorating in Europe, and demand in Asia was weaker due to refinery turnarounds. In total, the OPEC Basket

averaged 13¢/b lower in March than in the previous month.

The loss in the Basket price was much more pronounced in April as its average moved lower by $3.78/b to $22.93/b,

the lowest level registered in 2000. The continuation of bearish sentiments from March was reflected later by

a build in US stocks and a sell-off in the market which contributed to a price slide that was exaggerated by con-

siderable liquidations by the funds in the futures market prices. After prices had reached their lowest level, they

started to move upwards, assisted by improved refiners’ margins and a squeeze on the paper market on both

crude and distillate.

During May and June, prices went through a continuous rally that led the OPEC Basket price to average $29.12/b in

June. The main driver of prices was concern over the unavailability of gasoline. Other reasons such as the Norwegian

oil workers’ strike and draws on US crude inventories were supporting factors. Comments from OPEC officials

pointing away from increasing production gave extra momentum to the market, and heavy buying and short-

covering in futures stocks exacerbated the price moves.
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During July, the OPEC Basket retreated by $1.18/b amid signals that the Organization may increase production

and it became increasingly apparent that the US Administration would allow a swap of 2.0m b of crude from

the SPR to go ahead. Signs of weakness in the US gasoline market and a build in crude oil inventories in the

country, due to increasing imports, plus an overhang in Brent barrels, added to the bearish sentiments.

The OPEC Basket price improved by 36¢/b to $28.30/b in August due to draws on US crude and distillate in-

ventories. Refinery glitches in the USA and concern over weather conditions at the time increased worries about

heating oil availability. Comments from some OPEC officials indicating unchanged production levels at the

Organization’s Conference, scheduled for September, also supported prices. In the last week of the month, Brent

prices surged by around $4/b amid manipulative signs (see Table 8).

Figure 4: Weekly movement of crude prices, 2000 $/b
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Table 8

Average monthly spot prices for selected crudes, 2000 $/b

Crude (API) S%w Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec 2000

OPEC Basket 24.58 26.84 26.71 22.93 26.94 29.12 27.94 28.30 31.48 30.42 31.22 24.13 27.60

Arab Light (34.2) 1.70 24.43 25.85 26.02 22.95 26.27 28.09 27.19 27.12 30.60 30.17 29.81 22.65 26.81

Dubai (32.5) 1.43 23.23 24.77 24.99 22.14 25.69 27.24 26.35 26.79 30.05 30.57 30.25 22.27 26.25

Bonny Light (36.7) 0.10 25.41 28.36 27.54 22.91 27.87 29.86 28.75 29.06 32.65 30.67 32.86 25.47 28.49

Saharan Blend (44.1) 0.10 25.89 28.74 27.65 22.91 28.02 29.94 28.76 29.25 33.18 31.19 33.06 26.11 28.77

Minas (33.9) 0.10 24.39 26.48 27.39 24.15 28.26 31.30 30.44 30.33 33.36 32.30 31.07 24.87 28.74

Tia Juana Light (32.4) 1.20 23.74 26.08 25.89 22.16 25.50 27.99 26.32 26.84 29.33 28.34 30.01 23.11 26.31

Isthmus (32.8) 1.50 24.97 27.62 27.51 23.31 26.95 29.45 27.74 28.75 31.19 29.73 31.47 24.40 27.80

Other crudes

Arab Heavy (28.0) 3.00 23.08 24.00 24.52 22.00 25.27 27.09 25.99 25.52 28.00 28.21 27.94 20.83 25.24

Murban (39.4) 0.80 24.97 26.58 26.71 23.83 27.23 28.79 27.79 28.26 31.70 31.37 30.53 24.64 27.75

Iran Light (33.9) 1.40 24.35 25.70 25.87 22.86 26.10 27.99 27.09 27.12 30.45 30.42 29.75 22.66 26.75

Iran Heavy (31.0) 1.60 23.88 25.04 25.20 22.50 25.80 27.64 26.67 26.51 29.35 29.17 28.50 21.41 26.02

Kuwait Export (31.4) 2.60 23.70 24.84 25.07 22.29 25.60 27.44 26.39 26.21 29.05 28.87 28.20 21.11 25.78

Mandji (28.8) 1.30 24.04 26.69 25.06 20.13 25.07 27.27 26.43 27.18 30.38 28.30 30.09 22.49 26.15

Zueitina (42.3) 0.20 25.54 28.28 27.38 22.56 27.54 29.84 29.06 29.14 32.34 30.63 32.64 25.05 28.38

Es Sider (37.0) 0.50 25.22 28.49 27.71 22.86 27.84 30.14 29.36 29.44 32.51 30.87 32.99 25.40 28.62

Forcados (29.5) 0.21 25.40 28.29 27.44 22.86 27.74 29.74 28.53 28.72 32.69 30.67 32.78 25.53 28.40

Dukhan (41.4) 1.10 24.55 25.79 25.93 23.20 26.06 28.09 27.08 27.64 31.05 30.20 29.94 23.44 26.95

Oman (34.0) 0.79 24.14 25.42 25.55 22.75 25.65 27.74 26.83 27.24 30.55 29.88 28.97 22.76 26.50

Tapis (44.3) 0.20 25.46 27.56 28.52 25.37 28.66 30.47 30.88 31.87 34.57 32.58 32.73 27.75 29.74

Urals (36.1) 2.50 24.83 27.52 25.60 21.20 26.35 27.39 24.75 27.00 30.30 28.04 31.23 24.06 26.58

Suez Mix (33.0) 1.40 23.33 26.16 24.68 19.90 25.03 26.64 24.24 26.24 28.59 26.18 29.06 21.11 25.16

Brent (38.0) 0.26 25.26 27.99 27.14 22.66 27.60 29.74 28.96 29.74 32.94 30.86 32.67 25.07 28.44

Oriente (29.2) 0.90 25.69 27.00 27.21 22.42 26.82 29.05 27.34 27.70 30.85 29.89 31.40 22.52 27.37

WTI (40.0) 0.40 27.15 29.44 29.85 25.81 28.78 31.93 30.19 31.04 34.05 33.00 34.65 28.39 30.37

North Slope (27.0) 1.06 25.61 27.72 27.96 23.86 27.08 29.68 28.09 29.10 32.44 31.54 33.05 24.17 28.40

Differentials

Min RBP1–Basket –3.58 –5.84 –5.71 –1.93 –5.94 –8.12 –6.94 –7.30 –10.48 –9.42 –10.22 –3.13 –6.60

Bonny Light–Arab Heavy 2.33 4.36 3.02 0.92 2.60 2.78 2.76 3.54 4.65 2.46 4.92 4.65 3.25

Bonny Light–Saharan Blend –0.48 –0.38 –0.11 0.00 –0.15 –0.08 0.00 –0.19 –0.53 –0.52 –0.20 –0.64 –0.28

Brent–WTI –1.89 –1.45 –2.71 –3.15 –1.18 –2.19 –1.23 –1.30 –1.11 –2.14 –1.98 –3.33 –1.94

Brent–Dubai 2.04 3.22 2.15 0.53 1.91 2.50 2.61 2.95 2.89 0.30 2.42 2.80 2.18

Notes:
1. The minimum Reference Basket price is $21/b starting from August 1990 as set during the 87th Meeting of the Conference,

held on July 26–27, 1990. Tia Juana Light spot price = (TJL netback/Isthmus netback) x Isthmus spot price, whereas the netback
values for the calculations are taken from RVM.

Sources: Secretariat’s assessments; Platt’s Oilgram; Reuters.
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The squeeze in the Brent paper market and the market’s perception that any increase in OPEC production would

not help ease soaring product prices in the USA, caused the monthly Basket price to gain $3.18/b in September.

Comments from the US President, Bill Clinton, that high oil prices would not harm the country’s economy gave

extra support to the market, interpreted to mean that there would be no release of crude from the country’s SPR.

However, OPEC’s decision to raise production by 800,000 b/d, which coincided with the decision of the US

Administration to release 30m b from the SPR at a rate of 1.0m b/d during October, resulted in a price slide,

especially as the squeeze on Brent also dissipated.

In October, the OPEC Reference Basket averaged $1.06/b lower, which was due to its depressed value at the

beginning of the month. However, the Basket price moved continuously higher into October, basically buoyed

by tensions in the Middle East, the oil workers’ strike in Venezuela and the possibility of an interruption of Iraqi

crude supplies. Prices rebounded during the month, and the Basket gained 8¢/b due to several supply constraints,

among which were the halting of Iraqi exports due to currency denomination issues, and a force majeure declared

at Nigeria’s Bonny Light terminals. In addition, the deferral of several Brent cargoes from the November loading

programme and news that Saudi Arabia had cut some 10 per cent of its contracted volume to oil majors in Europe

also lent to the upward price movement. However, the rally was capped by unexpected builds in US crude and

distillate stocks, coupled with weather forecast changes which pointed to higher temperatures, and a statement

by the US Administration about the release of further volumes from the country’s SPR.

In December, prices crashed and the OPEC Basket lost over $7/b. A surplus of supply in Asia and a statement

by the US Administration that it would co-ordinate its activities with the International Energy Agency (IEA) to counter

any possible disruptions to supplies from the Middle East, started a wave of fund selling. A temporary resumption

of Iraqi exports and a dramatic decrease in heating oil prices as competing gas prices moved lower added to

the price decline. Extra pressure was put on prices as the US Federal Reserve’s interest rate reduction was seen

as a sign of a slowdown in the US economy.

The refining industry

The domestic capacity of crude unit refineries within OPEC Member Countries hovered at 8.66m b/d in the year

2000, an increase of 163,000 b/d over the 8.49m b/d achieved in 1999. This modest rise in capacity occurred

mostly in the Middle East, particularly in the IR Iran, following the full capacity utilization of the 232,000 b/d

Bandar Abbas refinery. Table 9 shows more detailed figures.

Total vacuum distillation capacity in OPEC Member Countries remained mostly unchanged as it moved slightly

lower by 3,700 b to 2.53m b/d in the year 2000.
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Table 9

OPEC domestic refinery configuration, 2000 1,000 b/d

Crude Vaccum Thermal Catalytic Catalytic Catalytic Catalytic Total Conv/crude
distillation distillation operation cracking reforming hydro- hydro- con- distillation

Region treating cracking version      (per cent)

Latin America

Venezuela 1,188.4 585.8 144.9 231.8 49.5 389.7 – 376.7 31.7

Total 1,188.4 585.8 144.9 231.8 49.5 389.7 – 376.7 31.7

Africa

Algeria 462.2 11.0 – – 88.0 82.0 – – –

SP Libyan AJ 342.0 3.8 – – 20.3 43.3 – – –

Nigeria 424.0 124.5 – 82.7 70.1 109.2 – 82.7 19.5

Total 1,228.2 139.3 – 82.7 178.4 234.5 – 82.7 6.7

Middle East

IR Iran 1,524.0 584.4 156.8 30.0 160.5 180.6 139.8 326.6 21.4

Iraq 603.0 82.7 – – 43.5 113.0 38.0 38.0 6.3

Kuwait 899.0 354.4 68.4 38.0 48.5 423.3 169.0 275.4 30.6

Qatar 63.0 – – – 11.5 39.4 – – –

Saudi Arabia 1,810.0 447.5 78.1 103.6 193.4 553.1 87.8 269.5 14.9

UAE 411.0 73.7 – – 14.0 173.5 31.1 31.1 7.6

Total 5,310.0 1,542.7 303.3 171.6 471.4 1,482.9 465.7 940.6 17.7

Far East

Indonesia 929.7 266.0 91.4 101.5 93.0 23.4 99.7 292.6 31.5

Total 929.7 266.0 91.4 101.5 93.0 23.4 99.7 292.6 31.5

Total OPEC 8,656.3 2,533.6 539.6 587.5 792.1 2,130.5 565.4 1,692.6 19.6

Total world 80,796.8 26,304.6 7,381.7 13,650.2 11,043.2 36,142.2 4,049.5 25,081.4 31.0

OPEC percentage 10.7 9.6 7.3 4.3 7.2 5.9 14.0 6.7

Notes:

As of December 31, 2000.

Conversion = total of thermal operations plus catalytic cracking and catalytic hydro-cracking.

Sources:

Direct communication with the Secretariat; Oil and Gas Journal; national sources.
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Total conversion unit capacity in OPEC Member Countries climbed marginally by 17,000 b/d to register 1.69m b/d in

the year 2000. Nonetheless, OPEC’s percentage share of total world conversion capacity fell by one point to 6.7

per cent. Moreover, the further increase in crude unit capacity offset the small rise of conversion unit counterparts

within OPEC Member Countries. As a result, the conversion-to-crude distillation ratio declined from 19.7 per cent

in 1999 to 19.6 per cent at the end of 2000.

Foreign refining capacity

The refining capacity of OPEC Member Countries, on the basis of equity ownership, in refineries outside national

boundaries, rose by 372,500 b/d, from 2.78m b/d in 1999 to 3.16m b/d in 2000 (see Table 10). The increase

was due to the UAE having acquired three new refineries in a shared-ownership deal in Asia. The new acquisitions

included the 100,000 b/d Multan refinery in Pakistan, and the 275,000 b/d Inchon and the 390,000 b/d Dacsan

refineries in South Korea.

Table 10

OPEC foreign downstream crude refining capacity, 2000 1,000 b/d

Equity ownership1     Crude supply2

Asia & Western USA & Asia & Western USA &
Far East Europe Caribbean Total Far East Europe Caribbean  Total

IR Iran 17.0 – – 17.0 15.0 – – 15.0

Kuwait – 180.0 – 180.0 – 180.0 – 180.0

SP Libyan AJ – 98.6 – 98.6 – 150.0 – 150.0

Saudi Arabia 390.3 135.3 312.5 838.1 640.0 180.0 600.0 1,420.0

UAE 372.5 109.3 – 481.8 373.0 109.0 – 482.0

Venezuela3 – 282.8 1,259.2 1,542.0 – 245.0 1,029.0 1,274.0

Total 779.8 806.0 1,571.7 3,157.5 1,028.0 864.0 1,629.0 3,521.0

Regional refining capacity/intake

19,050.3 14,982.5 17,932.4 51,965.2 15,823.0 13,365.0 16,607.0 45,795.0

OPEC  % share 4.1 5.4 8.8 6.1 6.5 6.5 9.8 7.7

Notes:

1. OPEC share based on the percentage of equity ownership (excluding leased capacity).

2. Supply of crude agreed under the contract to be delivered to the refinery by Member Country (including leased refineries).

3. Excluding the 310,000 b/d leased Curacao refinery.
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Overall, the share of OPEC Member Countries’ foreign refining capacity rose to capture 6.1 per cent of world ca-

pacity in 2000. The increase in foreign refining capacity came from Asia and the Far East, where OPEC’s share

climbed to 4.1 per cent in 2000, representing a rise of 1.9 per cent over the previous year. In the other areas,

OPEC’s share of equity ownership remained unchanged. Agreements by OPEC Member Countries to provide crude

supplies to refiners surged to 3.52m b in the year 2000, which constituted an increase of 370,000 b/d over the

previous year.

At a regional level, crude oil supply agreements with the USA and the Caribbean, together with Western Europe,

stayed unchanged at 1.63m b/d and 8.64m b/d, respectively, in 2000. Yet, OPEC’s crude oil commitment supply

to the Far East soared by 372,500 b/d. Consequently, the OPEC Member Countries’ share of crude supply to total

refinery intake in the major importing regions moved up to, and stayed at 7.7 per cent in the year 2000, from

the 7.0 per cent recorded in the previous year.

Tanker market

The estimated volume of international oil trade by tankers increased by about 4.0 per cent, from around 2,026

million tonnes (m t) in 1999 to 2,108m t in 2000. The rise was mostly due to the 2.8m b/d increase in total world

oil supply during the year 2000.

The crude oil and product tanker market enjoyed all-time high freight rates during 2000, making it the strongest

year in almost three decades. Spot crude tanker freight rates displayed an upward trend during 2000 on every

major trading route for all sizes of tankers. The high spot rates were supported by the sharp rise in oil production,

elevated oil prices and the Erika tanker accident off the Coast of France in December 1999, which increased de-

mand for the scarce supply of environmentally safe tankers. Average spot freight rates for Very Large Crude Carriers

(VLCCs) surged by 54 points to Worldscale 103 on the long-haul East-bound route from the Middle East, and by

49 points to WS96 on the Middle East to West route during the year 2000.

Product tanker freight rates also showed significant increases on all main trading routes due to high demand

as gasoline and heating oil stocks were at record lows, depressed by the backwardated market. The highest rise

in spot freight rates occurred on the Singapore to Far East route, when the average for the year surged by 100

points to WS280, followed by an increase of 82 points to WS244 on the Middle to Far East route.

Tanker capacity used for floating oil storage declined by 1.27m t over 1999, to average 12.23m t during the year

2000. This decrease in tanker capacity engaged in floating storage was mainly attributed to the extremely high

transportation freight rates which reached all-time highs during 2000.
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Table 11

Tanker fleet development in OPEC Member Countries, 1996–2000 1,000 dwt

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000

 No DWT No DWT No DWT No DWT No DWT

Algeria 1 22.3 1 22.6 1 22.6 1 22.6 1 22.6

Indonesia 25 726.7 25 739.1 25 739.1 31 904.2 32 988.9

IR Iran 12 3,301.0 25 3,996.1 17 2,998.9 20 3,523.6 29 4,029.5

Iraq 17 14,93.0 17 1,517.0 16 1,364.2 9 534.3 9 534.3

Kuwait 28 34,41.5 27 3,156.9 26 3,343.0 17 2,890.3 16 2,862.9

SP Libyan AJ 10 12,34.7 10 1,254.5 9 1,113.5 5 526.9 6 775.3

Nigeria 2 406.5 3 423.7 2 413.0 2 413.0 2 413.0

Qatar 2 190.7 5 479.0 5 479.0 5 465.8 4 368.6

Saudi Arabia 15 796.5 14 719.3 10 521.8 11 481.3 12 578.6

UAE 15 785.5 10 509.4 13 659.4 13 659.4 13 659.4

Venezuela 11 559.9 10 521.8 10 521.8 7 373.8 6 320.3

Total OPEC 138 12,958 147 13,339 134 12,176 121 10,795 130 11,553

Total world 3,255 288,294 3,323 292,398 3,424 300,460 3,313 289,358 3,329 292,059

OPEC percentage  4.5  4.6  4.1  3.7  4.0

Note:

Totals may not add up due to independent rounding.

Sources:

World oil tanker trends.

Simpson, Spence and Young Consultancy.

Direct communication with the Secretariat.



35

Tanker fleet size

The world tanker fleet capacity stood at 292.10m deadweight tonnes (dwt) at the end of the year 2000, which

was about 3.0m dwt more than the level registered at the end of 1999. During the year, 156 tankers with the

total capacity of 16.7m dwt were sent to demolition, while 172 new vessels with the total capacity of 19.7m dwt

were added to the world fleet, bringing the total to 3,329 vessels. OPEC’s tanker fleet increased by 850,000 dwt

to 11.55m dwt at the end of the year 2000, raising the Organization’s share of the world tanker fleet to 4.0 per

cent. Table 11 shows the details. OPEC’s Liquefied Petroleum Gas (LPG) carrier fleet declined marginally to 680,000

cubic metres (cu m), while the ownership of LNG carriers remained unchanged. As a result, the total liquid gas

carrier fleet was slightly down to 2.33m cu m, bringing OPEC’s share of the world gas fleet to 8.4 per cent.

Primary energy developments

In the year 2000, the further expansion of the global economy facilitated the 2.0 per cent growth in the world’s

primary energy demand to 196.8 million barrels of oil equivalent per day (m boe/d), from 192.9m boe/d in 1999.

In the OECD countries (see Table 12), primary energy demand increased moderately from 104.9m boe/d in 1999 to

106.4m boe/d in 2000, or at a growth rate of 1.4 per cent. The strong economic growth which took place in the

DCs grouping stimulated energy consumption in those countries, with demand having grown at a healthy rate

of 3.2 per cent, to 50.1m boe/d in 2000, from the 48.6m boe/d registered in 1999. Other groupings, such as

the FSU, China and Eastern Europe, also registered a significant growth in their energy demand, at a rate of 2.1 per

cent to 40.3m boe/d in 2000, from 39.4m boe/d in 1999.

Table 12

World primary energy demand by country group m boe/d

1999 2000 Growth rate (%)

OECD 104.9 106.4 1.4

Developing countries 48.6 50.1 3.2

Other regions 39.4 40.3 2.1

World 192.9 196.8 2.0

According to the type of fuel used in the global energy mix, world natural gas demand registered a sharp growth

of 4.6 per cent, to 40.0m boe/d in 2000, from the 38.2m boe/d recorded in 1999 (see Table 13, page 36). The

increase in natural gas consumption took place worldwide in all market places, from European countries, the
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FSU, the Middle East, Asia Pacific, North America and Latin America. Meanwhile, global oil demand registered

a moderate growth rate of 1.0 per cent, lower than that of 1999. Relatively high crude prices encouraged oil

to natural gas and coal substitution, particularly for electricity generation. Consequently, compared to 1999,

world coal demand also registered a higher growth rate of 2.2 per cent, to 44.1m boe/d in 2000, from

43.2m boe/d the previous year. The US, China and DCs grouping contributed significantly to that increase,

while non-fossil fuels, hydro and nuclear power, registered an increase of 140,000 boe/d in 2000. The decline

of hydro power output in the US under the low precipitation during that year has resisted the growth of non-

fossil fuels output.

Table 13

World primary energy demand by fuel, 1999–2000 m boe/d

1999 2000 Growth rate (%)

Coal 43.2 44.1 2.2

Oil 71.3 72.0 1.0

Gas 38.2 40.0 4.6

Hydro 5.4 5.3 -1.9

Nuclear 13.1 13.4 1.9

Renewables and wastes 21.7 22.0 1.4

Total 192.9 196.8 2.0
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The environment

Recognizing the tremendous importance and dynamic nature of the environmental debate taking place among

international bodies, and its crucial implications for OPEC, the Secretariat, as in previous years, further extended

its research, monitoring and co-ordination activities in this field.

In addition to its regular Quarterly Environmental Report, the Environmental Task Force prepared numerous in-

house research studies and monitored two consultancy studies pertaining to this field.

Furthermore, the Secretariat organized two co-ordination meetings, which reviewed the Organization’s partici-

pation in the climate change debate. These meetings addressed issues relating to the co-ordination of Member

Countries’ positions with regard to the Sixth Session of the Conference of the Parties (COP6) to the United Nations

Framework Convention on Climate Change (UNFCCC), which took place in November 2000 in The Hague, The

Netherlands.

The Task Force team also participated in various international fora, including the Expert Workshop of the Inter-

Governmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) on Sectoral Economic Costs and Benefits of GHG (greenhouse gas)

Mitigation. The team presented OPEC’s views on environmental issues, as well as the negative impact that the

implementation of the response measures taken by Annex I countries would have on the economies of Member

Countries.
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Press release No 3/2000, Vienna, Austria, March 29, 2000

109th Meeting of the OPEC Conference

The 109th Meeting of the Conference of the Organization of the Petroleum Exporting

Countries (OPEC) convened in Vienna, Austria, from March 27 to 29, 2000.

The Conference unanimously elected HE Dr Alí Rodríguez Araque, Minister of Energy and

Mines of Venezuela and Head of its Delegation, as its President, for a period of one year.

HE Abdalla Salem El-Badri, Secretary of the People’s Committee of the National Oil Cor-

poration of the Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya and Head of its Delegation, was unanimously elected

Alternate President, for the same period.

The Conference expressed its pleasure at the presence of high-level representatives from Angola, Mexico, the

Sultanate of Oman, and the Russian Federation, oil-producing countries whose continued support is welcomed

by the Organization.

The Conference reviewed the Secretary General’s report, the report of the Economic Commission Board, the report

of the Ministerial Monitoring Sub-Committee (MMSC), and various administrative matters.

The Conference decided to hold an Extraordinary Meeting of the Conference on Wednesday, June 21, 2000, in

Vienna, Austria, in order to review the situation.

The Conference requested the incumbent Secretary General, HE Dr Rilwanu Lukman, to remain in his post for

the remainder of his term.

Opec Press ROpec Press ReleasesOpec Press Rpec PrOpec Press Releasespec PrOPEC Press Releases
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The Conference expressed its appreciation to the Government of the Federal Republic of Austria and the authori-

ties of the City of Vienna for their warm hospitality and the excellent arrangements made for the Meeting.

The Conference passed Resolutions that will be published on April 29, 2000, after ratification by Member Countries.

Vienna, Austria, March 29, 2000

Nine OPEC Member Countries’ Press Release

Nine OPEC Member Countries (Algeria, Indonesia, Kuwait, SP Libyan AJ, Nigeria, Qatar, Saudi Arabia, the United

Arab Emirates and Venezuela), meeting in Vienna on the occasion of the 109th OPEC Conference, on March 29,

2000, decided to restore their production to their pre-March 1999 levels, making their individual Member Country

output levels as follows (in barrels per day):

Algeria 788,000 Qatar 640,000

Indonesia  1,280,000 Saudi Arabia 8,023,000

Kuwait 1,980,000 United Arab Emirates  2,157,000

SP Libyan AJ  1,323,000 Venezuela 2,845,000

Nigeria 2,033,000 Total 21,069,000

These nine Member Countries strongly emphasized their firm commitment to this agreement, which is effective

from April 1, 2000, and each stressed its intention to ensure full compliance.

ReleasesOpec Press ReleasesReleases
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Press Release No 6/2000, Vienna, Austria, June 21, 2000

110th (Extraordinary) Meeting of the OPEC Conference

The 110th (Extraordinary) Meeting of the Conference of the Organization of the Petroleum Exporting Countries (OPEC)

convened in Vienna, Austria, on June 21, 2000, under the Chairmanship of its President, HE Dr Alí Rodríguez Araque,

Minister of Energy and Mines of Venezuela and Head of its Delegation, and the Alternate President, HE Abdalla

Salem El-Badri, Secretary of the People’s Committee of the National Oil Corporation of the Socialist People’s Libyan

Arab Jamahiriya and Head of its Delegation.

The Conference carefully reviewed market developments since its 109th Meeting in March 2000 when the Organi-

zation increased its overall supply to the market with a view to restoring crude oil prices to more moderate levels.

Taking into consideration the situation currently prevailing in the market, however, and in order to respond to

consumer concern over price levels and the Organization’s own wish to moderate prices, the Conference has agreed

on a further increase in overall production, applicable from July 1, 2000, making individual Member Countries’

output levels as follows (in barrels per day):

Algeria 811,000 Qatar 658,000

Indonesia  1,317,000 Saudi Arabia 8,253,000

IR Iran 3,727,000 United Arab Emirates  2,219,000

Kuwait 2,037,000 Venezuela 2,926,000

SP Libyan AJ 1,361,000

Nigeria 2,091,000 Total 25,400,000

Whilst this step is being taken by the Organization in recognition of its responsibility to contribute to market

moderation and stability, it is also being taken in the hope that it will meet with an appropriate response from

consuming countries, especially those in Western Europe whose excessive domestic taxation of petroleum prod-

ucts, amounting to as much as 70 per cent of the price to the final consumer, is the major cause of the high

pump prices being paid.

Further, the Conference stressed that the current high level of crude prices was not due solely to market

fundamentals, crude oil stock levels remaining adequate, but was also the consequence of market specu-

lation, whilst higher product prices were, in part, the result of new environmental regulations applicable in

the USA where the legislative introduction of reformulated gasoline has resulted in supply bottlenecks for

consumers.
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The Conference also takes this opportunity to reiterate its thanks to those non-OPEC oil producing nations which

have co-operated with the Organization in its endeavours to bring about market stability.

The Conference expressed its appreciation to the Government of the Federal Republic of Austria and the authori-

ties of the City of Vienna for their warm hospitality and the excellent arrangements made for the Meeting.

The Conference reiterated that its next Ordinary Meeting will convene in Vienna, Austria, on Sunday, September

10,  2000.

Press Release No 10/2000, Vienna, Austria, September 11, 2000

111th Meeting of the OPEC Conference

The 111th Meeting of the Conference of the Organization of the Petroleum Exporting Countries (OPEC) convened

in Vienna, Austria, on September 10-11, 2000, under the Chairmanship of its President, HE Dr Alí Rodríguez Araque,

Minister of Energy and Mines of Venezuela and Head of its Delegation, and its Alternate President, HE Abdalla

Salem El-Badri, Secretary of the People’s Committee of the National Oil Corporation of the Socialist People’s Libyan

Arab Jamahiriya and Head of its Delegation.

The Conference warmly welcomed high-level representatives from Mexico, the Sultanate of Oman and the Russian

Federation, non-OPEC oil-exporting countries whose continued co-operation is appreciated by the Organization.

The Conference considered the Secretary General’s report, the report of the Economic Commission Board, the

report of the Ministerial Monitoring Sub-Committee (MMSC), chaired by HE Bijan Namdar Zangeneh, Minister of

Petroleum of the Islamic Republic of Iran, and various administrative matters.

The Conference examined supply/demand projections for the coming period and carefully reviewed the market

developments since its 110th (Extraordinary) Meeting in June when the Organization further increased overall supply

to the market. Taking into consideration the situation prevailing in the market and in light of the fact that crude

prices are at levels which are giving rise for concern in consuming countries, the Conference has agreed to further

increase overall production by 800,000 b/d, applicable from October 1,  2000, making individual Member Coun-

tries’ output levels as follows (in barrels per day):



42

Member Country Current production  Increase New output level

Algeria      811,000    25,600      836,600

Indonesia   1,317,000    41,600   1,358,600

IR Iran   3,727,000  116,800   3,843,800

Kuwait   2,037,000    64,000   2,101,000

SP Libyan AJ   1,361,000    43,200   1,404,200

Nigeria   2,091,000    65,600   2,156,600

Qatar      658,000    20,800      678,800

Saudi Arabia   8,253,000   259,200   8,512,200

United Arab Emirates   2,219,000    70,400   2,289,400

Venezuela   2,926,000    92,800   3,018,800

Total OPEC 25,400,000  800,000  26,200,000

As was the case in June 2000, the Conference has agreed on this further increase in production in recognition

of the Organization’s responsibility to contribute to market moderation and stability and despite the fact that

the level of supply to the market exceeds anticipated demand. In this connection the Conference emphasized

that the confusion in the oil market is basically as a result of shortages in the products’ markets caused by bottlenecks

in the refining industry, speculation in the futures market, manipulation of the Brent market due to the dwindling

volumes of this crude and widening differentials between light, sweet and heavy, sour crudes.

The Conference has agreed to meet again in Vienna, Austria, on November 12, 2000, in order to review the

situation.

Whilst the Conference expressed its dismay that the governments of the European Union nations fail to recognize

the role which their excessive domestic taxation of petroleum products plays in the high pump prices being paid

by consumers, and stressed that only 16 per cent of the revenue from a barrel of refined oil in Europe goes to

oil exporters, the remaining 84 per cent comprising taxation and the take of refiners and marketers, the Organi-

zation welcomes the opening of dialogue with the European Union and other consuming nations, considering

a continuous exchange of views on the oil market situation to be in the interests of both producers and consumers.

The Conference appointed HE Abdulla H Salatt, Governor for Qatar, as Chairman of the Board of Governors for

the year 2001, and HE Suleiman J Al-Herbish, Governor for Saudi Arabia, as Alternate Chairman for the same period.
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The Conference voiced its thanks to the Head of State and Government of Venezuela for the initiative taken to

call for the II Summit of OPEC Heads of State and Government, the historic event, of which Venezuela will be

hosting in Caracas later this month.

The Conference approved the budget of the Organization for the year 2001.

The Conference expressed its appreciation to the Government of the Federal Republic of Austria and the authori-

ties of the City of Vienna for their warm hospitality and the excellent arrangements made for the Meeting.

The Conference passed Resolutions which will be published on October 11, 2000, after ratification by Member

Countries.

The next Ordinary Meeting of the Conference will be convened in Vienna, Austria, on Friday March 16, 2001.

Press Release No 14/2000, Vienna, Austria, October 30, 2000

OPEC to Raise Output by 500,000 b/d as of October 31

OPEC President and Venezuelan Minister of Energy and Mines, HE Dr Alí Rodríguez Araque, has written to fellow

OPEC Oil Ministers asking that steps be taken in order to raise the Organization’s output, excluding Iraq, by

500,000 b/d as of October 31, 2000.

“I am writing to Your Excellency to ask you to take the necessary steps to raise your esteemed country’s output

by the agreed amount,” he said. The measure would be effective “from October 31, 2000,” he added.

The decision is in line with an agreement reached by OPEC Oil Ministers during the 111th Meeting of the Conference,

aimed at stabilizing market prices.

News reports coming from some OPEC Member Countries indicate that steps are already being taken to implement

the increase from midnight today.
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Press Release No 15/2000, Vienna, Austria, November 3, 2000

Breakdown of OPEC Output Increase

Following is the breakdown for the 500,000 b/d output increase, excluding Iraq, announced by OPEC earlier this

week and effective as of October 31, 2000 (in barrels per day):

Algeria 16,000 Nigeria 41,000

Indonesia 26,000 Qatar 13,000

IR Iran 73,000 Saudi Arabia 162,000

Kuwait 40,000 United Arab Emirates 44,000

SP Libyan AJ 27,000 Venezuela 58,000

Press Release No 17/2000, Vienna, Austria, November 13, 2000

112th (Extraordinary) Meeting of the OPEC Conference

The 112th (Extraordinary) Meeting of the Conference of the Organization of the Petroleum Exporting Countries (OPEC)

convened in Vienna, Austria, on November 12 and 13, 2000, under the Chairmanship of its President, HE Dr Alí

Rodríguez Araque, Minister of Energy and Mines of Venezuela and Head of its Delegation.

The Conference carefully reviewed market developments since its 111th Meeting in September 2000. The Confer-

ence noted that OPEC had increased its production on four occasions this year by a total of more than 3.7m

b/d, whilst non-OPEC production was also expected to increase by about 1.5m b/d, the increases of which had

prevented prices from sky-rocketing. It further noted that, firstly, it would take some time for the full volume of

these increases to reach, and have their full effect on, the market, and, secondly, once these increases arrive

in the market, overall supply will exceed demand, consequently putting prices under pressure. Therefore, the

Conference instructed the Secretariat to continuously follow up and report on developments taking place in the

market, and decided to meet again in Vienna on January 17, 2001, in order to review the market situation and

take whatever measures deemed necessary.
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The Conference decided to appoint HE Dr Alí Rodríguez Araque of Venezuela as Secretary General of the Organi-

zation, for a period of three years, with effect from January 1, 2001. The Conference expressed its deepest ap-

preciation of the services rendered to the Organization by the outgoing Secretary General, HE Dr Rilwanu Lukman,

and wished him well in his continuing position of Nigerian Presidential Adviser on Petroleum and Energy.

The Conference elected HE Dr Chakib Khelil, Minister of Energy and Mines of Algeria and Head of its Delegation,

as President of the Conference, and HE Dr Rilwanu Lukman, Presidential Adviser on Petroleum and Energy of Nigeria

and Head of its Delegation, as Alternate President, for one year with effect from January 1, 2001.

The Conference expressed its deep sorrow for the tragic accident which occurred in a funicular train in the Austrian

Alps, wiping out the lives of so many people, and conveyed its sincere condolences to the Austrian Government

and to the families of the victims.

The Conference also expressed its appreciation to the Government of the Federal Republic of Austria and the

authorities of the City of Vienna for their warm hospitality and the excellent arrangements made for the Meeting.

The Conference reiterated that its next Ordinary Meeting will convene in Vienna, Austria, on Friday,

March 16, 2001.



46

Caracas Declaration

We, the Heads of State and Government of Member Countries of the Organization of the Petroleum Exporting

Countries (OPEC), having decided to hold our second Summit in furtherance of our co-operation and to give continuity

to the spirit of solidarity and unity of our first Summit, which was held in Algiers in 1975, and cognizant of the

sovereignty of Member Countries over their natural resources, and their obligation to advance the development

of their peoples, have accepted the invitation extended by His Excellency the President of the Bolivarian Republic

of Venezuela, Hugo Chávez Frias, to meet in Caracas from September 27 to 28, 2000.

Noting that oil has become the main source of energy during the last century, thus contributing significantly to

world economic, social, technological and scientific development, recognising:

the strategic importance of oil as an energy source for mankind;

the contribution of Member Countries to world economic prosperity through the provision of oil;

the vital role of oil resources in our national economies;

Press Release No 12/2000, Caracas, Venezuela, September 29, 2000

Solemn Declaration of the
II Summit of OPEC Heads of State and Government
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and taking into consideration the rapid pace of change in economic, political, technological, and environmental

developments, and the challenges and opportunities created by globalization and liberalization,

Resolve:

1) To reaffirm the principles and objectives of our Organization as stated in its Statute 40 years ago. In doing so,

to aim at the preservation and the enhancement of the role oil would play in meeting future world energy demand.

2) To protect the interests of OPEC Member Countries, both individually and collectively, through suitable strat-

egies and policies designed to optimize the overall economic benefits that can be derived from the utilization

of their vast natural resources.

3) To express our firm commitment, as key participants in the global oil market, to continue providing adequate,

timely and secure supplies of oil to consumers at fair and stable prices; and to emphasize the strong link

between the security of supply and the security and transparency of world oil demand.

4) To develop oil pricing policies that are remunerative, stable and competitive with other energy sources, in

conjunction with a production policy that ensures a fair share for OPEC in the world oil supply. Such policies

are to contribute to market stability and sustainable growth of the world economy.

5) To continuously seek new ways and means for timely and effective co-ordination among OPEC Member Countries,

so as to achieve their medium and long-term objectives.

6) To enhance existing, and build new, capabilities and skills within OPEC in order to ensure that the Organization

is able to adapt to change, including globalization and technological advances, and to maintain an effective

participation in international fora.

7) To promote mutually beneficial co-operation among OPEC National Oil Companies, and between them and

the international petroleum industry.

8) To strengthen co-operation on a regular basis between OPEC and other oil exporting countries to achieve market

stability.

9) To actively seek new and effective channels of dialogue between oil producers and consumers, for the purpose

of market stability, transparency and sustainable growth of the world economy. In this regard, it is anticipated
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that the Seventh International Energy Forum, to be held in Riyadh, Saudi Arabia, during the period from November

17 to 19, 2000, will be an excellent opportunity for such dialogue, to which consuming countries are invited

to participate at the highest level.

10) To assert OPEC’s association with the universal concern for the well-being of the global environment, and

its readiness to continue to participate effectively in the global environmental debate and negotiations, including

the UN Framework Convention on Climate Change and the Kyoto Protocol, to ensure a balanced and com-

prehensive outcome, taking into account the principle of common but differentiated responsibility, and to

urge countries listed in Annex I of the UNFCCC to implement policies and measures to minimize the adverse

social and economic impacts of their response measures on the countries whose economies are highly

dependent on the production and export of fossil fuels.

11) To call for the use of both oil and gas in circumstances where they can be substituted for other fuels which

are recognized as being damaging to the global environment.

12) To emphasize that economic and social development and the eradication of poverty should be the overriding

global priority. To this end, OPEC will continue its historic record of taking the issues of the Developing Countries

into full consideration, inter alia, through their individual aid programmes as well as through the OPEC Fund

for International Development and the International Fund for Agricultural Development; and urges the indus-

trialized countries to recognize that the biggest environmental tragedy facing the globe is human poverty.

13) To note, with concern, that the debt levels of many Developing Countries have become unsustainable. We,

therefore, call for substantive effort for debt reduction initiatives by the international donor community, including

the urgent fulfilment of the Heavily Indebted Poor Countries (HIPC) initiative.

14) To call on the consuming countries to adopt fair and equitable treatment of oil in world energy markets by

ensuring that their environmental, fiscal, energy and trade policies do not discriminate against oil, thereby

helping to achieve global sustainable development.

15) To express the concern that taxation on petroleum products forms the largest component of the final price

to the consumers in the major consuming countries, and call upon them to reconsider their policies with the

aim of alleviating this tax burden for the benefit of the consumers, just and equitable terms of trade between

developing and developed countries, and for the sustainable growth of the world economy.
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16) To boost efforts and programmes to diversify our economies, placing greater emphasis on technological

innovation, to which end external and internal barriers to diversification need to be anticipated, identified

and removed. Industrialized countries and relevant international organizations are called upon to collaborate

towards the achievement of this goal, cognizant of the mutual benefits which will be realized.

17) To acknowledge the vital role of in-depth scientific and technical research, to recommend establishing links

among the research centres in the Member Countries to aid the OPEC decision-making process, and to consider

ways and means in which the research activities of our Organization could be strengthened, including ex-

ploring the possibility of establishing a research institute or university.

18) To instruct our Finance Ministers to study ways and means of enhancing financial co-operation between OPEC

Member Countries.

19) To acknowledge the diversity and cultural wealth of our peoples, heirs to a legacy of thousands of years, and

to promote enhanced cultural interaction among OPEC Member Countries, in order to strengthen their his-

torical links. This would help broaden dialogue on matters of common interest.

20) To institutionalize the Summit of OPEC Heads of State and Government, to take place at regular intervals to

be decided after consultation among Member Countries, with the aim of enhancing the ability of our Organi-

zation to extend the numerous successes which it has achieved in the first 40 years of its rich and remarkable

history into the 21st century.



50

ActivitiesActivitiesActivities of th of the of thsfctivitieActivitiesctivitieActivities of the Secretariat

Office of the
Secretary General

Traditionally, the activities of the

Office of the Secretary General

(SGO) centre around meeting the

requirements of the Chief Execu-

tive in the execution of his/her

duties, and the Organization’s

40th Anniversary year, 2000, was

no exception. During the year, ef-

forts were directed towards preparing documentation for, and servicing, Meetings of the Conference, the Min-

isterial Monitoring Sub-Committee, and the Board of Governors. The Office was kept especially busy in connection

with multitudinous meetings preparing for, and culminating in, the II Summit of OPEC Heads of State and

Government.

In addition to co-ordinating the preparation of reports and documentation for submission to the various Min-

isterial and Gubernatorial gatherings, the staff of the SGO were also occupied with minuting such meetings, preparing

précis of the discussions held and summaries of the decisions taken, as well as preparing formal, edited minutes

of the deliberations for distribution to Ministers and Governors, as appropriate.

The SGO also concerned itself with co-ordinating the Secretariat’s protocol, as well as organizing the many

missions conducted by the Secretary General and other members of the Secretariat staff during the course

of the year. Monthly accounts of the Secretariat’s activities were prepared for distribution to Member

Countries.
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Research Division

The marking of the Organization’s 40th Anniversary and the volatility in the global oil market resulted in an

exceptionally busy period for the Secretariat, which was duly reflected by the amount of work carried out by the

Research Division during the year 2000.

The Division, with the new officers who joined in 2000, continued its extensive research programme throughout

the year. In compliance with its basic mission and responsibilities, the Division conducted research on energy

and related matters; analyzed and forecast developments in the energy and petrochemical industries; closely

monitored oil and products markets; followed world economic and financial issues, with an emphasis on the

international hydrocarbons industry; and maintained and expanded data services in support of those activities

in the Secretariat. The Director of Research fulfilled the significant and crucial role of supervising and co-ordinating

these research endeavours to fulfil the needs of the Member Countries, in particular, and to be able to contribute

to these fields at an international level.

The complementary work-flow within the Research Division was, in the spirit of team-work, shared in such a way

that the assignments of the Petroleum Market Analysis Department (PMAD) aimed to keep Member Countries

abreast of oil market developments in the short-term, while the Energy Studies Department (ESD) concentrated

on research studies and projects of a more long-term nature, with both departments having been supported by

the Data Services Department (DSD). An essential part of the activities of all three departments is their close

involvement in preparing reports, studies and up-to-date data for the various Meetings of the Conference, Ministerial

Monitoring Sub-Committee, Board of Governors, Economic Commission Board (ECB), and High-Level Experts. The

year 2000 was particularly busy for the Secretariat due to the frequent OPEC meetings, which included two Ex-

traordinary Ministerial Conferences, which reflected the Member Countries’ ongoing efforts and proactive approach

towards achieving oil market stability.

he  of the he SecretariatSecretariatSecretariat
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As part of the ongoing, regular activities, various reports were prepared by the Research Division to provide timely

assessments of international oil market trends, and developments in the world economy. In this context, briefings

were provided on daily oil price movements, which were compiled into weekly and monthly oil market reports.

In addition to this, the monthly production monitoring report, survey tables on forecasts of economic indicators,

as well as contributions on environmental and energy-related issues, were produced for submission to the various

meetings, or for distribution to Member Countries’ representatives. Some of the publications were made available

to the public.

Detailed analysis into many key aspects of the world oil market (oil price fluctuations, netback values and refining

margins, based on the Secretariat’s Replacement Value Methodology [RVM], the refining industry, oil companies,

transportation, storage, stock changes, tanker movements, oil trade, price differentials and formulae, composite

barrel analysis, economic and financial developments) was further complemented by annual reports and studies

on specific issues, such as: Non-Conventional Oil: Potential Resources and Future Prospects for Oil Supply; Fuel

Substitution in Road Transportation — Medium Term Issues for the OECD; OPEC and Investment in Production

Capacity; Non-OPEC Crude Oil Exploration and Production Costs; Energy and Sustainable Development: World

Energy Assessment (WEA); Evaluation of the Effects of the Restructuring in the Oil Industry.

The second of the regular series of Special Meeting of Experts of the ECB was held after it was successfully originated

in 1999 so that the experts from the OPEC Member Countries could devote more time to consider and discuss

specialized studies which had been prepared within the Research Division. This meeting facilitated an in-depth

discussion of the reports presented, generating useful feedback and valuable suggestions on the following topics:

Short-term World Oil Markets Forecasts Supply/Demand Expert System (SDES): Theory and Practice; Medium to

Long-Term Outlook for the Downstream Sector: A WORLD Model Global Analysis Approach; Oil and Energy Outlook

to 2020 — OWEM Scenarios Report; The Role of Imported Coal in Power Generation in Consuming Countries.

In addition, further ad-hoc tasks were undertaken within the Division, and additional studies submitted to the

Second Informal Brainstorming Meeting and, in particular, to a number of High-Level Expert meetings on prepa-

rations for the II Summit of OPEC Heads of State and Government. In that respect, the following reports were

prepared: Review of Issues for Discussion; The Future Role of OPEC: Objectives, Challenges and Opportunities;

and the background material and proposal for the Final Declaration.

Quantitative analysis, relying on models developed within the Division, in particular the OPEC World Energy Model

(OWEM), World Energy Model, and RVM, provided a solid basis for its research into environmental policies, long-

term energy projections for the world energy markets, demand prospects for gas liquids and solids, regional oil

trade and crude oil pricing. The model results were extensively used to develop a broad range of policy options
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and responses for the Member Countries, and formed the basis of an OPEC Secretariat working paper for the

Seventh International Energy Forum in Riyadh, Saudi Arabia, on November 17–19, 2000.

Since the inception of the Inter-disciplinary Modelling Group in 1998, the group has dynamically pursued its goal

of achieving more effective utilization of these energy models in the various studies undertaken in the Division.

The intra-departmental group also collaborated with consultants to improve and expand the existing modelling

framework and provided additional input to the analysis of environmental issues. For example, the installation

of the WORLD model, in replacement of an earlier model (WEML), provided initial analysis of the potential changes

in the global petroleum downstream sector in the medium to long-term. The Research Division also co-ordinated

a study on the Impacts of Kyoto Protocol Implementation on OPEC Member Countries with an external consulting

firm, benefiting from the use of their sophisticated General Equilibrium Model, based on MS-MRT (Multi Sector-

Multi Region Trade) approach, which is well accepted in the scientific modelling community.

Oil and Energy Outlook to 2020, a report published annually which is based on the OWEM findings, gives the

Secretariat’s latest long-term projections for the world energy market. It describes the pattern of the world energy

mix and the outlook for regional oil demand and production, based on its reference case assumptions. In addition

to the estimated OPEC oil production requirements and trade volumes up to 2020, price sensitivity analyses were

also incorporated into the reference case, including a separate section on high and low price scenarios, where

the results were also published in the OPEC Review.

The climate change scenarios developed in the report, estimating the potential impact of the Kyoto emissions’

targets on the economies of Member Countries, have proved to be a valuable reference in terms of quantifying

OPEC revenue losses as a result of the response measures. These scenarios were presented at various subsidiary

sessions and at workshops of the UNFCCC, and other related expert meetings (eg IPCC Working Group III Experts

Meeting on Sectoral Impacts, Third COOL Global Dialogue Workshop, etc).

The Secretariat organised a Workshop on Co-ordination of Member Countries’ National Communications to the

UNFCCC and on issues related to the implementation of Articles 4.8 and 4.9 of the UNFCCC. The Environmental

Task Force presented studies on the Impact of Climate Change Response Measures on OPEC: Assessment and

Policy Options; Impacts of Kyoto Protocol Implementation on Individual Member Countries: An MS-MRT Approach-

Model Overview. Furthermore, the Secretariat held a co-ordination meeting before COP6 to review OPEC’s par-

ticipation in the climate change debate and issues relating to the co-ordination of Member Countries’ positions.

The Task Force on the World Trade Organization (WTO) continued to monitor developments regarding the WTO

and its subsidiary bodies. Following the Task Force’s meetings with WTO officials in Geneva, an OPEC Workshop
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on the Multilateral Trading System (MTS) and Energy-Related Issues was organised, with high-level participation

from Member Countries and the WTO, the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development (UNCTAD), and

the United Nations Economic and Social Commission for Western Asia (UN-ESCWA). The activities of the Task Force

are expected to gain more weight as an increasing number of meetings are held in areas of interest to OPEC Member

Countries, in particular the fourth Ministerial Conference of the WTO, which will be hosted by Qatar in November,

2001.

The Data Services Department, while performing its primary task of assuring that up-to-date, consistent and reliable

data was available in support of the Division’s ongoing projects, also responded to many ad hoc data requests

from Member Countries. Careful analysis of the data used in drawing up time-series, their comparison and validation,

continues to be an important element of the department’s regular activities. In fulfilling these objectives, special

efforts were made to maintain and expand a satisfactory database through the systematic collection of infor-

mation and data from numerous sources, specialised publications and direct communication, including close

co-operation with other organizations, such as the UN, the Latin-American energy organization (OLADE) and the

International Energy Agency/Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development (IEA/OECD) through joint

meetings on oil statistics.

In line with the Division’s overall priorities, work on the project of establishing an extensive environmental database

continued. Direct input data modules for the in-house models were further developed, parallel to the upgrading

and replacement of some software incorporated into the programme. Key, up-to-date information was provided

to end-users through regular dissemination of electronic reports, including such publications as Quarterly Energy

and Oil Statistics, as well as the Annual Statistical Bulletin and the Annual Report (both published by PRID), while

efforts intensified to expand the direct exchange of data via the Internet and other electronic media.

The department continued its activities in systems development, technical support to other departments, data

base administration and maintenance, user support, network support, and PC and software installations. This

was undertaken so as to keep abreast with technological advances, and included the installation and testing

of a new accounting system for the Secretariat.

Special attention was given to the planning and evaluation of hardware and software required for the Information

Exchange Project, which is due to be implemented in 2001. On completion, the project will enable information

exchange with OPEC Member Countries. In addition, the project will allow OPEC users to have remote access to

the email system and authorised users will be able to remotely gain full access to the network facilities. The

department also carried out investigations on the reporting of oil prices, product prices, exchange rates and freight

rates, related to the Secretariat switching to Reuters to access this information.
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The Research Division, in liaison with other departments, accommodated trainees from Member Countries during

a one-week interdisciplinary training course held at the Secretariat, the second of its kind. This event was (once

again) deemed a success and it will continue to be held on an annual basis.

As part of the on-going efforts to enhance international co-operation, technical contacts with several organizations

(UN, IEA, WTO, UNCTAD) and oil companies continued, and a number of lectures and presentations were given,

aimed at encouraging discussions and an exchange of views on pertinent issues of common interest. The Director

of the Research Division and other senior officials visited the IEA to exchange views on the World Oil Market,

as part of the established direct contact and co-operation between the organizations. The strengthening of these

ties was also witnessed at the Seventh International Energy Forum in Riyadh through the high-level of participation

of many countries and organizations, and concrete steps forward are anticipated in producer-consumer relations

in coming years.

In collaboration with the Public Relations and Information Department (PRID), the Division prepared a number

of speeches which the Secretary General delivered at various international fora, on such topics as oil market

challenges, OPEC’s policies on market stability, and its objectives over the medium to long-term. Research Division

staff also attended and addressed international conferences and seminars, and participated in various roundtable

discussions, expert groups and co-ordination meetings.

Public Relations and Information Department

The year 2000 was a busy time for the Public Relations and Information Department (PRID), especially in marking

landmark events such as the Organization’s 40th Anniversary and the II Summit of OPEC Heads of State and

Government. A particularly volatile oil market in 2000 generated much work for PRID, which entailed a more proactive

approach to public relations. This was especially pertinent in communicating OPEC’s message of commitment

towards stability and security of supply, as well as drawing world attention to the importance of all parties taking

their share of responsibility to ensure stable oil prices are delivered to consumers. These issues were dissemi-

nated through various mediums, from the OPEC News Agency (OPECNA) and traditional print publications, to

the world wide web and e-mail. PRID continued to provide its regular internal news and information services via

such channels as the daily News Summary and Press Digest, and briefings about OPEC to a variety of visiting

groups.

The OPEC web site was redesigned and launched in February 2000 in co-ordination with the Internet Task Force

(ITF). The project was undertaken to facilitate easier access to information on the web site, which averages 55,000

hits per week. Consumers and clients interacting with the OPEC web site can now register their feedback, ask
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questions and receive technical support directly from the site interface. At the back end, the Web Site Management

System (WMS), using File Transfer Protocol (FTP), has been designed to aid the real time publishing of reports

and publications, using Relational Database Management Systems (RDBMS), which makes the site a very effective

and user-friendly tool for information dissemination. OPEC publications can be downloaded from the web site

free of charge for those who want quick access to the information, but subscriptions still apply for those who

prefer to read hard copies.

The OPEC Bulletin, the Organization’s monthly flagship publication, enjoyed a record year in many respects in

2000. As well as the 12 regular issues, a special edition was published covering the II Summit of OPEC Heads

of State and Government, while the total number of pages and the number of advertisements were at unprec-

edented levels. Other highlights of the year included profiles of the oil and gas industries of several Member

Countries and interviews with the Heads of their National Oil Companies, plus numerous articles by senior OPEC

officials and industry experts. The magazine covered events including OPEC’s 40th Anniversary in September,

the Seventh International Energy Forum in Riyadh, Saudi Arabia, in November, and all the OPEC Conferences

during 2000.

For those requiring a deeper insight into energy economics, particularly with regard to issues affecting oil-pro-

ducing, developing countries, the quarterly OPEC Review published a total of 17 original research papers in its

24th annual volume. The joint publishing arrangement with the UK-based Blackwell Publishers saw a net annual

return to the OPEC Review of £13,800 for 2000, adding to the total of more than £50,000 for the five years of

this agreement. During the same year, on-line access to papers published in the OPEC Review almost doubled,

as electronic distribution takes on greater importance within the publishing industry.

The Organization’s two publications that are printed on a yearly-basis, namely the Annual Statistical Bulletin and

the Annual Report, also appeared during 2000. The former publication provided the usual comprehensive col-

lection of statistical data, while the latter focused on world economic activity, developments in the oil market

and activities of the Secretariat. PRID continued to work closely with the Research Division, which supplied much

of the content for both the publications.

In addition, the Monthly Oil Market Report was published by PRID, which provides an update of oil pricing and

production trends. PRID also assisted with the activities of the Environmental Task Force, particularly the pro-

duction of the internal Quarterly Environmental Report.

The OPEC News Agency (OPECNA) marked its 20th Anniversary in November 2000 as it continued to fulfill and

further expand upon its role as one of OPEC’s effective channels to convey information about the Organization
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and its Member Countries to the international community in real time and without mediation. OPECNA provides

transmissions three times per day on oil and other energy-related issues; financial and development topics in

relation to OPEC Member Countries; internationally relevant stories on energy, trade, debt, as well as bilateral

and multilateral negotiations, particularly as they affect developing countries. OPECNA’s list of paying subscribers

around the world includes the major international wire services, other media, energy market analysts, researchers

and other institutions and individuals. Present plans by the OPEC Secretariat to implement a more proactive approach

to public relations envision a considerable expansion of OPECNA, as one of the main tools in such efforts.

The Department’s design and graphics unit continued to expand its activities during 2000, handling not only

PRID’s own requirements for its print publications and the increasingly popular OPEC web site, but also supplying

services to the other departments of the Secretariat. Additionally, the graphic unit provided the Conferences and

other numerous meetings and workshops that took place throughout the year with design and graphics support

and assistance.

Finally, PRID was heavily involved in drafting around 40 speeches and articles for the President of the OPEC

Conference, the Secretary General and other senior officials, working closely, at times, with the Research Division.

The speeches were delivered at both internal OPEC meetings and external conferences and seminars, while the

articles appeared in publications targeted at specialist energy industry readership.

Administration and Human Resources Department

In addition to its routine activities, the Administration and Human Resources Department (AHRD) made the

necessary arrangements for the Meetings of the Conference and other such gatherings during the year 2000. AHRD

also compiled reports for Gubernatorial Meetings on a variety of subjects and implemented decisions resulting

from the Meetings of the Board of Governors.

Due to a relatively high staff turnover in 2000, including a number of staff members going into retirement, AHRD

concerned itself with the recruitment and outplacement of staff.
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Secretary General’s Diary
April 26–30 Official visit to Pretoria in the Secretary General’s capacity as Nigerian Presidential

Adviser on Petroleum and Energy, South Africa

May 27–29 The Middle East IT for Energy Forum, where the Secretary General was represented by

Dr Alkhateeb, Head, Data Services Department (DSD), Bahrain

June 11–15 16th World Petroleum Congress, Calgary, Canada

June 30–July 2 Mission to London to give interview to CNN, London, UK

July 10–12 Jakarta International Energy Conference 2000: Indonesian Investment Summit on

Mining and Energy, where the Secretary General was represented by Dr Alkhateeb,

Head, DSD, Jakarta, Indonesia

July 18–23 Mission to Caracas in preparation for the II OPEC Summit of Heads of State and

Government, Caracas, Venezuela

August 23–24 Official visit to Ljubljana, Slovenia

August 29 Addressed the inauguration dinner of the 22nd Oxford Energy Seminar, Oxford, UK

September 19–22 Second Indonesian International Oil, Gas and Energy Conference and Exhibition

(IIOGE 2000), Jakarta, Indonesia

October 5 Institute of Petroleum’s International Conference on Opportunities for Foreign Partici-

pation in the Nigerian Oil and Gas Industry, London, UK

November 4–5 Conference on The Impact of Middle East/Caspian Oil on Global Energy Markets,

Tehran, IR Iran

November 17–19 Seventh International Energy Forum, Riyadh, Saudi Arabia

November 20–24 Sixth Conference of the Parties (COP6) to the United Nations Framework Convention

on Climate Change (UNFCCC), The Hague, The Netherlands
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   Calendar
January 14 28th Meeting of the Ministerial Monitoring Sub-Committee (MMSC), OPEC Secretariat,

Vienna, Austria

February 24 Workshop for the Preparation and Co-ordination of First National Communications to

UNFCCC, OPEC Secretariat, Vienna, Austria

February 25 Workshop on Issues Related to Implementation of Articles 4.8 and 4.9 of the UNFCCC,

OPEC Secretariat, Vienna, Austria

February 28 Second Informal Brainstorming Session, OPEC Secretariat, Vienna, Austria

February 29–March 1 100th Meeting of the Board of Governors, OPEC Secretariat, Vienna, Austria

March 21–23 93rd Meeting of the Economic Commission Board (ECB), OPEC Secretariat,

Vienna, Austria

March 24 Second Meeting of High-Level Experts on Preparations for the II Summit of OPEC Heads

of State and Government, OPEC Secretariat, Vienna, Austria

March 26 29th Meeting of the MMSC, OPEC Secretariat, Vienna, Austria

  March 27–29 109th Meeting of the Conference, OPEC Secretariat, Vienna, Austria

May 24–25 First Meeting of the Summit Working Group, OPEC Secretariat, Vienna, Austria

May 29 Workshop on the WTO: The Multilateral Trading System and Energy Related Issues,

OPEC Secretariat, Vienna, Austria

June 21 110th (Extraordinary) Meeting of the Conference, OPEC Secretariat, Vienna, Austria

 July 8–9 Third Meeting of High-Level Experts on Preparations for the II Summit of OPEC Heads of

State and Government, Algiers, Algeria

 August 14–16 101st Meeting of the Board of Governors, OPEC Secretariat, Vienna, Austria
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August 17–18 Fourth Meeting of High-Level Experts on Preparations for the II Summit of OPEC Heads of

State and Government, OPEC Secretariat, Vienna, Austria

 September 4–5 Second Meeting of Experts of the ECB, OPEC Secretariat, Vienna, Austria

September 6–7 94th Meeting of the ECB, OPEC Secretariat, Vienna, Austria

September 9 30th Meeting of the MMSC, OPEC Secretariat, Vienna, Austria

September 10 111th Meeting of the Conference, OPEC Secretariat, Vienna, Austria

 September 11–17 OPEC Cultural Festival, Caracas, Venezuela

September 25-26 Fifth Meeting of High-Level Experts on Preparations for the II Summit of OPEC Heads of

State and Government, Caracas, Venezuela

 September 26–27 Tri-Ministerial Meeting of OPEC Ministers of Foreign Affairs, Finance and Oil,

Caracas, Venezuela

 September 27–28 II Summit of OPEC Heads of State and Government, Caracas, Venezuela

 October 16–20 Second Multi-Disciplinary Course for Trainees from Member Countries, OPEC Secretariat,

Vienna, Austria

October 23 Workshop on Information Exchange, OPEC Secretariat, Vienna, Austria

November 9 COP-6 Co-ordination Meeting, OPEC Secretariat, Vienna, Austria

 November 12–13 112th (Extraordinary) Meeting of the Conference, OPEC Secretariat, Vienna, Austria

 November 17–19 Seventh International Energy Forum, Riyadh, Saudi Arabia




